

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOHN PUCKETT,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. A121368

San Francisco County Superior Court, Case No. 201396
The Honorable Jerome T. Benson, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GERALD A. ENGLER
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ENID A. CAMPS
Deputy Attorney General
MICHAEL CHAMBERLAIN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 185620
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5892
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Michael.Chamberlain@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	1
A. The crime	1
B. DNA evidence	3
C. Non-DNA evidence.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. The jury heard the appropriate DNA statistics.....	7
A. Facts	7
B. Standard of review	10
C. The trial court properly exercised its discretion to exclude the database probability statistic under Evidence Code section 352 and as irrelevant	11
1. The database match probability statistic was not relevant	12
2. Introduction of the database match probability would have confused the jury and invited entrapment in the “defense fallacy”	17
3. The database probability statistic is no more probative of the perpetrator’s identity than the random match probability statistic	19
D. The exclusion of evidence did not violate appellant’s constitutional rights	23
E. Harmless error.....	23
II. Limited census data was properly noticed and the prosecutor did not commit misconduct by referencing it in closing argument.....	25
A. Facts	25
B. Standard of review and applicable law	26
C. Appellant forfeited his appellate claim	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion.....	26
E. The prosecution did not commit misconduct by referencing the population data in closing argument.....	28
III. The trial court properly excluded evidence of partially matching DNA profiles in out-of-state databases	31
A. Standard of review and applicable law	32
B. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by excluding irrelevant and confusing information	33
1. Prosecution’s DNA statistics	33
2. Proffered defense evidence	35
3. The defense theory of admissibility.....	41
4. The trial court acted within its discretion	42
C. Harmless error.....	44
IV. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding evidence of third party culpability	44
A. Facts	45
B. Standard of review and applicable law	47
C. The theory of Robert Baker’s culpability rested entirely on speculation and conflicted with other evidence.....	48
D. Harmless error.....	49
V. The trial court properly admitted evidence of some of appellant’s prior sexual assault crimes.....	50
A. Facts	50
B. The 1977 offenses were admissible under Evidence Code section 1108	52
C. The 1977 offenses were admissible under Evidence Code section 1101	55
D. Harmless error.....	58

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
VI. The jury properly heard the eyewitness’s description of the perpetrator	59
A. Facts	59
B. Appellant has forfeited his hearsay/confrontation clause claim on appeal	61
C. The evidence at issue was properly received	64
D. Harmless error	67
VII. The contents of the autopsy report were properly received into evidence	68
A. Facts	68
B. Appellant forfeited his Sixth Amendment claim	70
C. Autopsy reports are not testimonial evidence	71
1. <i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i>	72
2. Autopsy reports are nontestimonial business or official records	73
a. The medical record distinction in <i>Melendez-Diaz</i>	73
b. The nature and purpose of an autopsy report	75
3. Chain of custody evidence is not testimonial	80
D. The jury properly received Dr. Hart’s testimony	81
E. Harmless error	85
VIII. Appellant suffered no cumulative prejudice	86
Conclusion	87

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baber v. State</i> (Fla. 2000) 775 So.2d 258	74, 75
<i>Campos v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2008) 256 S.W.3d 757	79
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Nardi</i> (Mass. 2008) 893 N.E.2d 1221	82
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	64, 65, 66, 73
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> (1985) 474 U.S. 15	84
<i>Denoso v. State</i> (Tex.Ct.App. 2005) 156 S.W.3d 166	79
<i>Geier v. California</i> (2009) ___ U.S. ___ [129 S.Ct. 2856]	84
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 319	46, 48
<i>In re Cortez</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 78	47
<i>Manocchio v. Moran</i> (1st Cir. 1990) 919 F.2d 770	78
<i>Marks v. United States</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 188	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 836.....	83
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> (2009) __ U.S. __ [129 S. Ct. 2527].....	passim
<i>Michels v. Commonwealth</i> (Va.Ct.App. 2006) 624 S.E.2d 675.....	81
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 155	70
<i>People v. Balcom</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 414	53, 54, 56
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038	56
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	70, 82
<i>People v. Branch</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 274	55
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965	64, 65, 80
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	10
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1016	32
<i>People v. Carter</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 1114	57
<i>People v. Cella</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 391	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Chaney</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 772	70, 71
<i>People v. Clair</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 629	29, 32
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 41	82
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 99	32
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 539	41, 86
<i>People v. Dungo</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1388, rev. granted	73
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380	56
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	53, 54
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	23, 44
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	82
<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555	74, 84
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 654, rev. granted	73
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826	47, 48
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 36	26
<i>People v. Harris</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047	29
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	29, 49
<i>People v. Holloway</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 96	62
<i>People v. Howard</i> (1990) 1 Cal.4th 1132	26
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 963	62
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 1553	46
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 1135	passim
<i>People v. Leach</i> (Ill.App.Ct. 2009) 908 N.E.2d 120	76, 77
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 641	29
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 334	47
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255	52, 55, 56
<i>People v. Lopez</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 202, rev. granted	73
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826	23
<i>People v. McCray</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 258	35
<i>People v. McNeal</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1183	32
<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	32, 86
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264	63
<i>People v. Morris</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 152	61, 67
<i>People v. Morris</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 363	67
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1242	passim
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	32
<i>People v. Page</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 161	10, 81
<i>People v. Page</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Panah</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 395	26
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	70, 71
<i>People v. Pope</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412	63
<i>People v. Reeves</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 14	11, 22, 34
<i>People v. Riggs</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 248	26
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1	10
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	55
<i>People v. Rutterschmidt</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1047, rev. granted	73
<i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 291	64
<i>People v. Soto</i> (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 966	52
<i>People v. Soto</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 512	11, 13, 22, 34
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764	71
<i>People v. Stansbury</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 824	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Story</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1282	52, 53
<i>People v. Strickland</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 946	29
<i>People v. Taulton</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 1218	67
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	10
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	26, 66
<i>People v. Wardlow</i> (1981) 118 Cal.App.3d 375	82
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	passim
<i>People v. Wesson</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 959	52
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1237	passim
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93	47
<i>People v. Zapien</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 929	55
<i>Rupf v. Yan</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4th 411	66
<i>Samson v. California</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 843	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Copeland</i> (Wash. 1996) 922 P.2d 1304	22, 38
<i>State v. Craig</i> (Ohio 2006) 853 N.E.2d 621	79
<i>State v. Cutro</i> (S.C. 2005) 618 S.E.2d 890	79
<i>State v. Forte</i> (N.C. 2006) 629 S.E.2d 137.....	80
<i>State v. Garlick</i> (Md. 1988) 545 A.2d 27	74, 75
<i>State v. Lui</i> (Wash.Ct.App., Nov. 23, 2009, No. 61804-1-I) 2009 Wash.App. Lexis 2892.....	83
<i>State v. Russell</i> (La.Ct.App. 2007) 966 So.2d 154.....	79
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	63
<i>United States v. Chischilly</i> (9th Cir. 1994) 30 F.3d 1144	18
<i>United States v. Davis</i> (D.Md. 2009) 602 F.Supp.2d 658.....	passim
<i>United States v. De La Cruz</i> (1st Cir. 2008) 514 F.3d 121	78
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> (7th Cir. 2006) 460 F.3d 920	79
<i>United States v. Feliz</i> (2d Cir. 2006) 467 F.3d 227	78, 79

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i>	
(D.C.Ct.App. 2005) 887 A.2d 1013.....	11, 21
<i>United States v. Turner</i>	
(7th Cir. Jan. 12, 2010, No. 08-3109)	
__ F.3d __ [2010 U.S.App. Lexis 683].....	82
 STATUTES	
Evidence Code	
§ 210.....	12
§ 352.....	passim
§ 353.....	23, 61, 70
§ 354.....	23
§ 452.....	25, 26
§ 452, subd. (c).....	26
§ 452, subd. (h).....	26
§ 801, subd. (b).....	81, 82
§ 802.....	82
§ 1101.....	54, 55, 58
§ 1101, subd. (b).....	passim
§ 1108.....	passim
§ 1108, subd. (a).....	52
§ 1108, subd. (d)(1).....	52, 53
§ 1240, subd. (b).....	66
§ 1240.....	59, 66
§ 1271.....	73
§ 1280.....	passim
 Government Code	
§ 27491.....	76
§ 27491.41, subd. (c).....	76
§ 27491.41, subd. (d).....	76
§ 72463, subd. (e).....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Health & Safety Code	
§ 102850.....	76
§ 102860.....	78
§ 102875.....	78
Penal Code	
§ 187.....	1
§ 189.....	57
§ 288a.....	53, 57
§ 295.....	4
§ 296, subd. (a)(1).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Sixth Amendment	passim
Fourteenth Amendment	23
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Evidence 703	82, 83
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 Cal.Jur.3d (2004) Coroners, § 15, p. 18	78
Balding & Donnelly, <i>Evaluating DNA Profile Evidence When the Suspect Is Identified Through A Database Search</i> (1996) 41:4 J. of Forensic Sciences 603	21
Berger, <i>Laboratory Error Seen Through the Lens of Science and Policy</i> (1997) 30 U.C.Davis L.Rev. 1081	18
Bieber et al., <i>Finding Criminals Through DNA of their Relatives</i> (2006) 312 Science 1315	37
Brenner, Arizona DNA Database Matches (2007) < http://dna-view.com/ArizonaMatch.htm > [as of Jan 19, 2010]	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Budowle, et al., <i>Clarification of Statistical Issues Related to the Operation of CODIS</i> (Promega Co. 2006) Proceedings of the 17th International Symposium on Human Identification	37
Budowle et al., <i>Partial Matches in Heterogeneous Offender Databases Do Not Call Into Question the Validity of Random Match Probability Calculations</i> (2009) 123 Internat. J. of Legal Medicine 59	39
California Dept. Of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>California Prisoners and Parolees 2005</i>	14
Chakraborty, <i>Statistical Weight of a DNA Match in Cold-Hit Cases</i> (2009) 11:3 Forensic Science Communications	10
Curran et al., <i>Empirical Testing of Estimated DNA Frequencies</i> (2007) 2007:1 Forensic Science Internat.: Genetics 267	39
Dept. of Corrections and Rehabilitation, <i>Prison Census Data as of June 30, 2005</i>	15
Kaye, <i>Rounding Up the Usual Suspects: A Legal and Logical Analysis of DNA Trawling Cases</i> (2009) 87 N.C. L.Rev. 425	13
Lempert, <i>After the DNA Wars: Skirmishing With NRC II</i> (1997) 37 Jurimetrics 439	13
McQuiston-Surrett & Saks, <i>Communicating Opinion Evidence in the Forensic Identification Sciences: Accuracy and Impact</i> (2008) 59 Hastings L.J. 1159.....	30
Moenssens, <i>DNA Evidence and Its Critics--How Valid Are the Challenges?</i> (1990) 31 Jurimetrics 87	22
National Research Council, <i>The Evaluation of Forensic DNA Evidence</i> (1996)	27, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Regensburger, <i>DNA Databases And The Fourth Amendment: The Time Has Come To Reexamine The Special Needs Exception To The Warrant Requirement And The Primary Purpose Test</i> (2009) 19 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 319	18
Weir, <i>Matching and Partially Matching DNA Profiles</i> (2004) 49:5 J. Forensic Science 1009	37
Weir, <i>The Rarity of DNA Profiles</i> (2007) 1:2 The Annals of Applied Statistics 358	37
Zabrycki, <i>Toward a Definition of “Testimonial”: How Autopsy Reports Do Not Embody the Qualities of a Testimonial Statement</i> (2008) 96 Cal. L.Rev. 1093	85
